

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4487/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-11-2021 in RFA No. 1232/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

BESCO LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(TOP OF THE BOARD.

IA No. 36821/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 84294/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 36822/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9166/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 69748/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 10986/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 76567/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 76564/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14723/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14676/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14673/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14669/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14724/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14662/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14661/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14438/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14668/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14722/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14674/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14725/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 15188/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 15123/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14666/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4872/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4996/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 6127/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14507/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No. 111594/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 111592/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14506/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No. 110535/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 11860/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 11869/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5934-5990/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 57529/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 81446/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 5991-6090/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 81470/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 18690/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5544-5545/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4044/2023 (IV-B)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 20162/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 20163/2023)

SLP(C) No. 4051/2023 (IV-B)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 21024/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 21025/2023)

SLP(C) No. 4045/2023 (IV-B)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 20989/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 20990/2023)

SLP(C) No. 4058/2023 (IV-B)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 25761/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 25764/2023

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 56106/2023

IA No. 56106/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 25761/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 25764/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 4052-4056/2023 (IV-B)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 21756/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA

21759/2023

IA No. 21756/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 21759/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 4048/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 20565/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4298/2023 (IV-B)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 24228/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 24230/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 24231/2023

IA No. 24230/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 24228/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 24231/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 5549/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 46068/2023

IA No. 46068/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 5546/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 45764/2023

IA No. 45764/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 5574/2023 (IV-B)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 44882/2023

IA No. 44882/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4294/2023 (IV-B)

(IA FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 34891/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 34892/2023

IA No. 34892/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 34891/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 4296/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
33791/2023
IA No. 33791/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 4285/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
33863/2023
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
33864/2023
IA No. 33864/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 33863/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 6893/2023 (IV-B)
(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
55287/2023
IA No. 55287/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14675/2023 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 15189/2023 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 14664/2023 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 15124/2023 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 14665/2023 (IV-B)

Date : 01-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kishor, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Wani, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amartya Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Yojit Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Tripathi, AOR

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.P. Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Garg, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Purvesh Buttan, Adv.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Koshy John, Adv.
Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Kasana, Adv.
Ms. Athira G. Nair, Adv.
Ms. Athira G Nair, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Mitra, Adv.
Mr. M.s. Vishnu Sankar, Adv.
Mr. Sreenath S, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Santosh, Adv.
M/S. Lawfic, AOR

Mr. Abhigya Kushwah, AOR
Ms. Archana Surve, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar Ahlawat, Adv.

Mr. S.B Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, AOR
Mr. Tushar Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Prakash Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Mohan Goel, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Mohan Goel, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Goel, Adv.
Mr. Amertye Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Yogit Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Kasana, Adv.

Ms. Shefali Mitra, Adv.
Mr. M.S. Vishnu Sankar, Adv.
M/s. Lawfic, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Tallapragada, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 4487/2022, 4872/2022, 4996/2022 & 6893/2023

1. Heard Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, learned counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C) No.4487/22 and Ms. Kiran Suri, learned senior counsel for the petitioner(s) in SLP(C) Nos. 4872/2022, 4996/2022 & 6893/2023 and Mr. Alok Sangwan, learned Additional Advocate General for the respondent(s)/State.
2. Hearing concluded.
3. Judgment reserved.
4. Written submission, if any, be filed by 07.08.2023.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR